
t8mÜ1ffi
 

Portland, Oregon
 
FINANICIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INIVOLVEMENT STATEMEI\T
 

For Council Action Items
 

Deliver ori to Financial Plannine Division. Retain 
l. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept.
 

Mark Hutchinson 503-823-7113 BES/Construction
 

4a. To be filed (hearing date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submittedto 
Commissioner's office 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:November 16,2011 NXI 
6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

X Financial impact section completed X Public involvement section completed 

1) Legislation Title: 

Amend contract with Emery and Sons Construction, Inc., for additional work and compensation for the Fanno 
Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Home Section project, Project No. E091 15 (Ordinance, Amend 
Contract No. 30001207) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

To authorize the Commissioner of Public Affairs to increase the contract amount of Contract No. 30001207 
with Emery and Sons Construction, Inc. in the amount of $480,803.75. 

This change causes the final contract amount to exceed the bid by more than25o/o and requires Council 
approval. The bid amount was $6,335 ,351 .00 and the final contract amount will be $8,400,000.00 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply-areas are based on 
formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)? 

n City-wide/Regional tr Northeast E Northwest n North 
! Central Northeast fl Southeast X Southwest n East 
I Central City 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to the City? If so, 
by how much? If so, please identiff the source. 

No 

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? What is the source of funding
forthe expense? (Please include costs inthe currentfiscalyear aswell as costs infutureyears. If the actionis 
related to ø grant or contract please include the local contribution or match required. If there is a project 

http:8,400,000.00
http:480,803.75


estimate, please identifu the level of conJidence.) 18ffi01ß 
$480,803.75 

6) Staffins Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this 
legislation? (If new positions are created ple:ase include whether they will 

-be 
partlime, full-time,

limited term, or permanent positions. 'If the position is limited term please indicate the end of the term.) 

No 

. Will positions be created or eliminated infuture years as a result of this legislation? 

No 

(Complete thefollowing section only if øn amendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect the dollar 
amounl to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements that are to be loaded by 
accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs to be created. Use additional space if 
needed.) 

None 

Fund Fund Commitment tr'unctional Area Funded Program Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center Item Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRED as of July l,20lll-

http:480,803.75


PUBLIC INVOLVBMENT 1Sä0tffi 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. ordinance, resolution, 
or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: 

x YES: Please proceed to Question #9. 
n NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10. 

9) If "YES," please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council item? 
This Council item is related to a sewer reconstruction project that is in the final stages of 
completion in the Garden Home neighborhood of unincorporated V/ashington County. The 
project area has been restored and revegetated where appropriate. During construction, the 
Fanno Trail was closed between SW 76th and SW 86th Avenues.. Construction took place on the 
trail, in the public ROV/ and in easement areas on private property. 

b) \ilhich community and business groups, under-represented groups, organizations, external 
government entities, and other interested parties were involved in this effort, and when and how 
were they involved? 

Construction began in June 2010 for this project. BES staff began engaging area residents, the 
Garden Home Recreation Center, the Portland Golf Club and Citizen Participation Organization 
3 (CPO-3) in late 2008. Public meetings were held at the Garden Home Recreation Center and 
flyers were mailed to residents and businesses during the design phase in order to share 
information about the project. Feedback and input from residents and stakeholders was received 
by email, phone conversations, site visits, project specific stakeholder meetings and community 
meetings. 

Throughout construction the public was provided information regarding the project's status and 
traffic impacts through email and postal mail notihcation to Tualatin Hills Parks and Recreation 
District user lists and periodic updates to CPO-3 and nearby neighborhood associations including 
Multnomah, Ash Creek, Maplewood and Hillsdale. 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this council item? 
Feedback from residents and stakeholders helped shape how and when construction took place 
on private property and at the Garden Home Recreation Center. Additionally, conversations and 
feedback from nearby residents helped refìne the construction phase of this project in order to 
minimally impact residents. For example, construction activities on provate property were 
scheduled around summer vacations, family reunions and other events that some of the property 
owners had planned in advance. 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council item? 
BES Communications staff designed and implemented the public involvement ancl outreach for 
this project. 



185016 
e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, title, phone, 
email): 

Stephen Sykes, Senior Community Outreach and Information Representative, 503-823-7898, 
stephen. sykes@portlandoregon. gov 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please describe why 
or why not. 

As this project is near completion, additional public involvement activities are not anticipated other than 
email and mail updates notifuing the iu.of the project's completion. 

Director, Bureau of Environmental Services 

APPROPRIATION UNIT FIEAD (Typed name and signature) 



185t16
 

TAL SE,RVICE,S 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204 . Dan Saltzman, Commissioner r ps¿¡ Marriott, Director 

City Council^trñüîflËRffiHi
Agenda Item 
Staff Supplemental Report 

TO: Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
THROUGH: Matt Grumm or Amy Trieu 

FROM: Mark Hutchinson /{' Url^F,fu*-
DATE: November l,20II () 

RE: Amend contract with Emery and Sons Construction, Inc., for additional work and 
compensation for the Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Flome Section project, 
Project No. E09115 (Ordinance, Amend Contract No. 30001207) 

Requested Council Hearing Date: November 16,20Il 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

Amend contract with Emery and Sons Construction, Inc., for additional work and 
compensation for the Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Home Section 
project, Project No. E091 15 (Ordinance, Amend Contract No, 30001207) 

il. BACKGROIIND 

Emery and Sons Construction entered into Contract No. 30001207, effective March 15, 
2010, with the City to construct the Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden 
Home Section project. This project replaced the existing 32-inch HDPE pressure line 
with two side by side 3O-inch welded steel pressure lines from the Fanno Basin Pump 
Station (on SW 86th Avenue, near Scholls F.rty Road) to SW 691h, just ofÏMultnomàh 
Boulevard. This project is one part of a program to replace and upsize the entire 
pressure line and to increase the capacity of, and construct improvements at, the Fanno 
Basin Pump Station. 

During construction, a couple of dozen extra work items and utility conflicts were 
encountered. Most of these were relatively small in scope, but there were several items 
that substantially impacted the project budget. 

During design of the force main project, plans were also being developed for 
construction of a second pump station and a set of surge tanks at the Fanno PS site. As 
part of those projects, valves and piping suitable for the connection of both force main 
pipes to the pump station would have been installed on the pump station site, out to the 
property line. Unfortunately, these projects were clelayed by permitting issues and have 

Ph:503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 I www.cleanriverspdx.o¡g . Usingrecycledpaper. . AnEqualOpportunityErnployer. 
For clisability accommodation requests call503-823-7740, Oregon I{elay Service at 1-800-735-2900, o¡ TDD 503-823-6868. 

www.cleanriverspdx.o�g


1& ä t tr ffi 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

not been built. As a result, the Gal'den Home project (which started at the property 
line) had to provide for piping and a connection, to the pump station. This work cost 
approximately $39 1,000. 

The force main alignment ran very close to an existing sanitary sewer owned and 
operated by Clean Water Services in SW 76ft Avenue and SW Esther Court, which was 
at almost the same elevation.. It appears that the sewer may have been installed after 
the force main was first constructed. The CV/S sewer had to be relocated to mitigate 
the impact of the force main construction. This cost $287,000. 

There were,other cost impacts from other agencies and jurisdictions. Washington 
County required paving restoration in excess of what City of Portland construction 
specifications called for (and in fact, in excess of the paving that existed at the time of 
the project), costing this project an extra $83,000. 

A Change Order was recently written to settle 18 separate smaller issues, for roughly 
$ 180,000. Another Change Order captured the costs of seven conflicts and changed 
issues, including the temporary connection to the pump station, for roughly 5227,000. 
In addition, due to the City's desire to have this project completed before the start of the 
rainy season in order to avoid surcharging Clean Water Services' facilities and flooding 
downtown Beaverton, as well as other construction constraints, the Contractor was 
requested to expedite pipe manufacturing and installation. Based on these factors, 
Emery and Sons has f,rled a Notice of Change with the City, requesting $407,000 in 
additional costs for project acceleration, schedule impacts and productivity losses. This 
issue has not been settled yet, but Emery will likely be paid the bulk of their request. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The cost of this change is $480,803.75. Funds are available in the Sewer Operating 
Fund, FY 11-12 Budget, BES Project No. 9115. This amendment is to provide funding 
for the portion of the extra costs that exceed 25o/o over the original contract value. This 
excess requires Council approval. 

LEGAL ISSUES 

No legal issues related to the proposed amendment have been identified. 

CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES 

No controversial issues related to the proposed amendment have been identified. 

LINK TO CURRENT CITY POLICIES 
This project is consistent with BES strategic planning and the BES CIP process. 
Construction was performed in accordance with the City of Portland Standard 
Construction Specifications (with some minor modifications as required while working 
in other jurisdictions such as Washington County and the City of Beaverton). 

Ph:503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 r wwwcleanriverspdx.org . Usingrecycledpaper, . AnEqualOpportunityEmployer.
 
For ciisability accornmodation requests call 503-823-7740, Oregon llelay Service at 1,-800-735-2900, or TDD 503-g23-6g68.
 

http:wwwcleanriverspdx.org
http:480,803.75


r&5r16VII. 	 CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

Public outreach for this project was conducted by the Public Involvement / Community 
Relations staff of the Communications Division in the Office of the Director, BES. 
Citizen questions and complaints were fielded by staff and brought to the attentioon of 
the Construction Division staff and the Contractor as appropriate. A regular update of 
project progress was sent to residents and property owners in the project area. 

VIII. OTHER GOVERNMENT PARTICIPATION 
No other government participated directly in this project. However, we coordinated 
with and followed the specifications of Washington County and the City of Beaverton 
as necessary to construct the project. We also coordinated with and addressed the 
concerns of Clean Vy'ater Services and the Tualatin Valley Water District while working 
near their facilities. 

IX. 	 FINANCIAL IMPACT ON LOCAL ECONOMY 

IF APPLICABLE, PROVIDE INFORMATION ON ESTiMATED NUMBER OF 
JOBS CREATED BY THIS ACTION 

This work maintained local construction industry jobs. It is not known if 
any new jobs were created. 

IF THIS ACTION IS CONTRACT-RELATED, PROVIDE INFORMATION ON 
M/WESB PARTICIPATION OIUMBER AND PERCENTAGE) 

As of August 1, 2011, Emery and Sons has utilized five M/'W/ESB firms, 
in the amount of $791,041. This represents 12.49% of the original 
contract value, or 9.42o/o of the expected final contract amount. 

X. 	 IF THIS IS A CONTRACT, DOES CONTRACTOR HAVE A CURRENT BUSINESS 
LICENSE? YES 
V/HAT IS TFIEIR BUSINESS LICENSE NUMBER? 

-388018IS THEIR ACCOLTNT WITH THE CITY CURRENT? YES
 
IF NOT, HOV/ MUCH IS OWING?
 

Ph:503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 ¡ wwwcleanriverspdx.org . Using recycled paper, ¡ An Equal opportunity Employer.
 

For disability accornmodation requests call503-823-7740, Oregon Relay Service at 1,-800-735-2900, or TDD 503-823-6868
 

http:wwwcleanriverspdx.org


TAL SERVICE,S 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1,000, Portland, Oregon 97204 . Dan Saltzman, Commissioner : lsarÌ ìvfarriott, Director 

MEMORANDUM^ñvifröRffiHi LS5Û1üDate: November1,2o11 
TO: Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of Public Utilities 

Dean Mariott, Director, Bureau of Environmental Services 
Jeffrey Baer, Purchasing Director, Bureau of Procurement Services 

EROM; : 

SUBJECT: 

Mark Hutchinson, Construction Division Manager #, 
Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Home Section 
Project No. 91 15, Contract No. 30001207 

Gopies: Bill Ryan, Scott Gibson, Ted Luyben, Dan Hebert 

City Code requires the Commissioner, Bureau Director and Purchasing Agent's approvalfor 
expenditures in excess of 125o/o of the original authorized construction contract amount. 

The Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Home Section project will exceed the original 
contract amount ($6,335,357) by $2,064,643, or 29.43ó/o. The amount exceeding 25% of the 
original contract, for which additional authorization is needed, will be $480,803.75. 

The Garden Home section of the force main projecJ runs from the Fanno Basin Pump Station at 
SW 86th AveRue, off Scholls Ferry Road, to dW'Ogth and Railroad Street. lt runs under the Fanno 
Recreation Trail, crosses the property of the Tualatin Hills Parks and Recreation District, then 
travels in a few small streets and in private property easements before it crosses Oleson Road and 
goes on to meet the Multnomah section pipe at 69th and Railroad (mostly outside of the City of 
Portland). Emery and Sons Construction, lnc. installed twin 3O-inch welded steel pipes to replace 
the existing 32' HDPE force main. The new pipes have been tested and are currently in use, 
conveying flows from the Fanno Basin Pump Station. 

The Garden Home project was bid before the plans and permits were complete to provide sewage 
flooding relief in Washington County with the acknowledgement that additionalwork beyond the 
scope of the bid would be necessary but that protection of public health was our paramount goal. 
ln all, there were more than 45 changes or extra cost issues to this contract due to utility conflicts 
and unforeseen requirements of other jurisdictions [Washington County, City of Beaverton, Clean 
Water Services, and Tualatin Valley Water Districtl. 

The largest costs to this project were for. 
. Relocation of a Clean Water Services sewer that was in conflict with the force main alignment 

because of inaccurate records provided by Clean Water Services 
. The need to install a permanent, connection from the force main project, which started at the 

gate of the Fanno Pump Station, onto the PS property and connect to the existing Pump 
Station piping. Other projects were planned to construct this work, but these projects were 
delayed by permitting issues in Washington County. 

. Changes and delays as a result of utility conflicts and Washington County Requirements (18 
separate issues). 

An Equal Opporturuty Enployer Printed on Recycled Paper TDD 82s-3520 

http:480,803.75


. 	 A Change Order for Temporary connection to the pump station and rework of City Supplied 
Valves. 

The above noted changes have been resolved and paid for. What remains to be paid and requires 
councils approval is additional costs to expedite pipe manufacturing and accelerate pipe 
installation to meet the City's desire to have this project completed before the start of the rainy 
season in order to avoid surcharging Clean Water Services' facilities and flooding downtown 
Beaverton, ¡esulting in additional cost of $407,000, Along with investigation and temporary pump 
station flood relief work valued at $250,000. 

Change Orders have already been written for 19.5% of the original contract value. Further 
payments to Emery are contingent on this further budget authority. Please contact me at 3-7113 t'f 

you have any further questions. 

18 5 01" fr 

Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of Public Utilities 

Dean Marriott 
Director, Bureau of Environmental Services 

Jeffrey Baer, Purchasing Director
 
Bureau of Procurement Services
 

MWH/mb 

An Equal Oppot'tunity Employer fbnted on Recycled Paper	 TDD 823-3520 



TAL SERYICES 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204 . Dan Saltzman, Commissione¡ . Dean Marrioft, Director 

MEMORÄNDUM 

Date:	 September 23, 2o'r 185016^EñüîfräRffiËii 
TO:	 Dan Saltzman, Commissioner of Publ-ic Utilities 

E]ROM:	 Mark Hutchinson, Construction Divisíon Manager 

SUBJECT:	 Fanno Basin Pump Station Force Main: Garden Home
 
Sect j-on Pro j ect No . 9115 , Contract No. 3 O 0 01-207
 

Listed below are changes to the project cosL: 

Original Contract Amount 	 96,335,357.00 

Change Order #1 Relocate exst. CwS sewer 286, g3O. O0 
CO #2 Bedding ç backfill req'd by Beaverton 5,496.00 
CO #: Pipe 	abandonment above contract qty 23,400. O0 
CO #4 Perm. Connection of FM t.o PS 	 39L,350. O0 
CO #S Pavj-ng to meet Wash. Co. Reqmts 83 , OO5 . 50 
CO #e Restoration of Easements & drainage 37,535.00
Co #7 Utilities & outside agencies (18 items) ra0,626.16 
CO #8 Temp 	connection t.o the PS (+ 6 items) 226,699.L6 

subtotal:	 ç7 ,570,388. 82 

Unit Quant.ity Increases	 53 ,0L2 .92 

$ amount committed to date:	 ç7,623,407.74 

Outstanding 	Items: 

Accel-eration C1aim 40'7,560.38
Pump Station Screen 25,000.00 
Pump Station HDPE Pipe 51,583.64
Bid ftem Quantity Issues 16 , 242 .2r
Leak fnvestigation 25O,000.00 

subtot.al:	 $8,373 ,787 . g7 

Contingency 26 ,2L2. 03 

Total Authorj-ty Requested	 $e 400 000.00 

An Equal Opporhtnty hnployer fYinted on Recycled Paper	 mD 823-3520 

http:subtot.al
http:25O,000.00
http:51,583.64
http:25,000.00
http:40'7,560.38
http:�7,623,407.74
http:226,699.L6
http:ra0,626.16
http:37,535.00
http:5,496.00
http:96,335,357.00

